From the obtained results, the following observations can be
inferred and can be followed as a design steps:
• As for the photometries, the choice should be made

considering a proper ratio between the illuminance at the eye
and on the task area. As expected, regarding direct and
indirect photometries, in order to reach the required circadian
values, illuminance values much higher than those required
by the Standard are needed on the work surface; most of the
luminaires cannot reach such horizontal illuminance values

according to their nominal maximum luminous flux, so it
would be necessary to change configuration, by adding
further luminaires.

• Once fixed the illuminance on the task area, the most
effective photometries for non-visual effects are those for
which the illuminance at the eye is higher.

• The environmental characteristics and the position of the
luminaires can increase or decrease the illuminance at the eye
and consequently improve or worsen the non-visual effects.

• Despite the CCT’s choice, in some cases, could be a relevant
factor in increasing circadian values, it would be better to
consider all the characteristics of the spectrum.

Table 5. Results of direct light scenario.
Direct light scenario 3000 K 4000 K 6000 K

ρ
(%)

Ē
(lux)

Ev
(lux)

Ev/Ē CLA
(W/m2)

CS
(%)

mel-EDI
(lux)

CLA
(W/m2)

CS
(%)

mel-EDI
(lux)

CLA
(W/m2)

CS
(%)

mel-EDI
(lux)

30% 500 145 0.29 139 18 68 107 15 94 187 23 126
50% 500 168 0.336 161 21 79 125 17 109 218 26 146
70% 500 195 0.391 187 23 91 145 19 127 253 29 169

Table 6. Results of direct/indirect light scenario.

Direct/indirect light scenario 3000 K 4000 K 6000 K

ρ
(%)

Ē
(lux)

Ev
(lux)

Ev/Ē CLA
(W/m2)

CS
(%)

mel-EDI
(lux)

CLA
(W/m2)

CS
(%)

mel-EDI
(lux)

CLA
(W/m2)

CS
(%)

mel-EDI
(lux)

30% 500 275 0.55 264 29 129 206 25 179 359 35 238
50% 500 291 0.582 279 30 136 218 26 189 380 36 252
70% 500 309 0.617 297 32 145 232 27 201 404 37 268

Table 7. Results of indirect light scenario.

Indirect light scenario 3000 K 4000 K 6000 K

ρ
(%)

Ē
(lux)

Ev
(lux)

Ev/Ē CLA
(W/m2)

CS
(%)

mel-EDI
(lux)

CLA
(W/m2)

CS
(%)

mel-EDI
(lux)

CLA
(W/m2)

CS
(%)

mel-EDI
(lux)

30% 500 160 0.319 154 20 75 119 16 104 207 25 139
50% 500 183 0.365 176 22 86 136 18 119 237 27 159
70% 500 211 0.421 203 24 99 157 20 137 274 30 183

Fig. 7. CS values with Ē = 500 lx.

http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

200 L. Bellia et al. / Journal of Daylighting 10 (2023) 192–203

2383-8701/© 2023 The Author(s). Published by solarlits.com. This is an open access article under the CC BY license (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).

Fig. 8. mel-EDI values with Ē = 500 lx.

Table 8. Average maintained illuminance Ē [lux] to obtain 30% CS, the optimal values are highlighted in green.

CS=30%
CLA=274 W/m2

3000 K - Ev = 285 lux 4000 K - Ev = 364 lux 6000 K - Ev = 208 lux

ρ Direct Direct/Indirect Indirect Direct Direct/Indirect Indirect Direct Direct/Indirect Indirect
30% 983 518 893 1256 662 1140 717 378 652
50% 848 490 781 1083 625 996 619 357 570